
 
 

Borough of Tamworth 

 

 
4 July 2012 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be 
held on WEDNESDAY, 11TH JULY, 2012 at 6.00 pm in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
MARMION HOUSE, for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or personal and   
prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and prejudicial interest 
in respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such 
interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a personal and prejudicial 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation. 

 
 

4 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or the Chief Executive  

5 Question Time:  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (i) To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 10. 

 

(ii) To answer questions from members of the Council pursuant to 
Procedure Rule No. 11 

 
 

6 Petition (Pages 7 - 8) 

 Cemetery Access Petition 
 

7 Implementation of Dog Control Orders (Pages 9 - 22) 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
 

8 Proposed Changes to the Constitution and Code of Conduct and 
Appointment of Independent Persons (Pages 23 - 34) 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any particular 
requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
Marmion House 

Lichfield Street 

Tamworth 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 19th JUNE 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Clements (Chair), Councillors J Garner, L Bates, 

B Beale, M Clarke, D Cook, C Cooke, M Couchman, S Doyle, 
J Faulkner, K Gant, M Gant, M Greatorex, G Hirons, A James, 
R Kingstone, A Lunn, M McDermid, R McDermid, K Norchi, 
S Peaple, S Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings, P Standen and 
M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer) and Lara Allman (Democratic & Election Services Officer) 
 
 
 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Claymore, D Foster, R 
Pritchard and J Oates. 
 

18 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 15 May 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor E Rowe) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 17 May 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor L Bates) 
 
 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

20 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Council 19 June 2012 

 

 

2 
 

Announcement by Councillor D Cook 
 
Councillor D Cook sent his congratulations to Councillor Jeremy Oates and Nicola 
Oates on the birth of their daughter. 
 
Councillor D Cook announced that Ian Gibbons is currently ill and in hospital and 
sent regards to Ian and his family. 
 
 
Announcement by Councillor R McDermid 
 
Councillor R McDermid has spoken to Ian Gibbons and his wife and announced 
that Ian is currently in the George Bryan Hospital. Any Councillor wanting to visit 
him can do. He does not want to be excluded and would welcome a visit, 
whichever side of the Chamber you are from. 
 

21 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO.1  

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment & Waste Management, the following question:- 

 
"Early last year Tamworth Council finalised and produced it's Climate Change 
Strategy. It contained a One Year Action Plan, from April 2011 until March 2012.  
Could you please tell me what progress has been made on this Climate Change 
action plan during that time and to date?" 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment & Waste Management gave the 
following reply: 
 
I would like to thank Councillor Cooke for his question, the Strategy to which he 
refers to was never formally adopted by Cabinet and as a result the actions set 
out in the document have not been fully realised. 
 
The draft Strategy however has provided the basis for other key strategic 
documents providing the framework for the many positive actions to be 
undertaken across the Council and various partnerships. 
 
There are however examples of progress towards reducing the impact on Global 
Climate Change, these can be seen on a local level further illustrating the 
Council’s approach towards a sensible and realistic ‘Environmental Management 
Strategy’. 
 

1. Initiatives within Housing Assets through Energy Efficiency Activities 
 

2. Reducing energy usage where possible be it electrical or fossil fuels, 
encouraging car sharing and encouraging the reduction mileage travelled 
while on Council Business – directly targeting CO2 emissions. 
 

Page 2



Council 19 June 2012 

 

 

3 
 

3. An active Environmental Management Policy, such as reminding staff to 
turn off computer equipment when leaving work, also recycling waste 
where ever possible – again addressing the level of CO2 emissions. 
 

4. Also exploring alternative methods of work such as ‘Agile’ working 
identifying patterns of work and the benefits to be gained such as staff 
working form home etc. this is intended to present new opportunities for 
the Council and its employees while also benefiting the environment 
through lower CO2 emissions. 

 
These cover just a few of the initiatives been taken to reduce our impact on the 
environment. 
 
Councillor Cooke’s question has prompted a review of actions and timelines 
which will be undertaken by a Task & Finish Group reporting to the Tamworth 
Strategic Partnership. 
 
In the meantime, I have asked officers to compile a more specific list of all 
activities undertaken by Council services that relate to addressing Climate 
Change.  This will be forwarded to Cllr. Cooke in writing and copied to all 
members. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
As this whole Climate Change document has been based on the premise of 
Global Warming and, for the last 14 years at least, since 1998, there has been 
Global Cooling - would you agree that it would be much more sensible for 
Tamworth Council to direct it's money and activities to the pollution reduction and 
energy and materials conservation parts of this policy rather than promoting and 
acting on highly doubtful theories about Global Warming per se? 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment & Waste Management gave the 
following reply: 
 
No. 
 

22 CHANGES TO CONSTITUTION ARISING FROM THE LOCALISM ACT  
 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer describing the 
changes and recommending the actions required for the Council to implement 
under the Localism Act 2011 which makes fundamental changes to the system of 
regulation of Standards of Conduct for elected and co-opted Councillors was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 a (i) Council establish a larger Audit and Governance 

Committee comprising seven elected members of the 
District Council, appointed proportionally;  

 
 b the Terms of Reference of the Audit and Governance 

Committee be extended to encompass issues and 

Page 3



C
[...]


Page 4



Council 19 June 2012 

 

 

5 
 

must withdraw from the meeting room, including from the 
public gallery, during the whole of consideration of any 
item of business in which e/she has a DPI, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of the grant of a 
dispensation; 
 

 k Council delegates the power to grant dispensations – 
 
i to the Monitoring Officer with an appeal to the said 
Committee, and  
ii to the said Committee after consultation with the 
Independent Person; and 
 

 l that the current Standards Committee and appointment 
of Independent members ceases to have effect from 30 
June 2012 and that any complaints not concluded at that 
date be referred to the Committee for consideration. 
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor L Bates) 
 
A motion to add further recommendations was made 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 a The four amendments that were moved at the Council 

meeting on 17 May 2012 be dealt with in terms of Article 
15 paragraph 15.02; 

 b Audit & Governance Committee review the wording 
under The Code of Conduct of the sanctions available, 
and; 

 c The recommendations as made by the Audit & 
Governance Committee be reported back to Council. 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Council 
 

11 July 2012  
 

Cemetery Access Petition  
 

 
 
 

 
 
Please click on the attached link to see the full petition 
 
http://www.tamworth.gov.uk/pdf/Cemetary%20Access%20Petition%20to%20T
amworth%20Council.pdf 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
COUNCIL 

 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 
11 July 2012 

 
 

REPORT OF THE POR TFOLIO HOLDER  
 

ENVIRONMENT & WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT 
Implementation of Dog Control Orders 2012 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE  
To approve the formal adoption of four Dog Control Orders:- 
 
The Fouling of Land by Dogs (Tamworth Borough Council) Order 2012 
The Dogs on Lead By Direction (Tamworth Borough Council) Order 2012 
The Dogs on Lead at All Times (Tamworth Borough Council) Order 2012 
The Dog Exclusion (Tamworth Borough Council) Order 2012 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Members approve the formal adoption of the Dog Control Orders with effect from 
1st August 2012 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Following a period of initial consultation, the notice of formal consultation of 28 days was 
approved by Cabinet at their meeting of 30th May, 2012 for the areas to be included for the 
implementation of Dog Control Orders and for this to be recommended to full Council for 
adoption. 
 
The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 requires that formal adoption of Dog 
Control Orders be endorsed by Full Council. 
 
The formal consultation ended on 30th June 2012 with no further comments or additions 
submitted by members of the public or stakeholder organisations.  Results of the initial 
consultation showed overwhelming support (see below background information) 
 
As no further representation has been received, the orders can be implemented after 
approval in Tamworth following a further public notice (attached as Appendix 1). 
 
The adoption of these Dog Control Orders makes it easier for the authority to deal quickly 
and efficiently with the small minority of dog owners who behave irresponsibly, while at the 
same time encouraging a culture of responsible dog ownership. 
 

These orders, along with our ongoing Mucky Pup – Clean It Up campaign, will bring a 
number of benefits, including the creation of a cleaner environment, reduction of health 
problems associated with dog faeces and the promotion of responsible dog ownership. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 
They represent a modern and effective way of enforcement when required and provide a 
commonsense method of dealing with an issue of constant concern for our residents. 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

There are no additional fi
[...]
Borough Council) Order 2012 
App 3 – Dogs on Lead At All Times (Tamworth Borough Council) Order 2012 
App 4 – Dog Exclusion (Tamworth Borough Council) Order 2012 
App 5 – Dogs On Lead by Direction (Tamworth Borough Council) Order 2012 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Tamworth Borough Council 
The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 

Dog Control Orders (Prescribed Offences and Penalties, etc.) Regulations 2006 
 

Notice is hereby given that Tamworth Borough Council has made the following Orders 
on 11th July 2012  which will come into force on 1st August 2012 

 
Order One – Dogs Fouling of Land 

This Order requires people, in control of a dog, to immediately remove faeces deposited 
by the dog from all areas of land, to which the public are entitled or permitted to have 
access, within the Borough of Tamworth.  

There are exemptions for people with registered guide dogs and trained assistance 
dogs. 

Order Two – Dogs on Leads at All Times 

This Order requires people in control of a dog to keep it on a lead in the following 
areas:- Amington Cemetery, Wilnecote Cemetery (Old and New), Glascote Cemetery, 
Wigginton Cemetery, Anker Valley Sports Pitches, Pedestrian area of the Town Centre, 
Upper and Lower Lawn (Castle Grounds), St Edithas Church Graveyard and all public 
footpaths and grass verges to highways in Tamworth (as defined by the Road Traffic 
Act 1988) 

Order Three – Dogs on Leads by Direction 
  
This Order requires people in control of a dog to put and keep the dog on a lead when 
told to do so by an authorised officer of the Council.   
 
The Order applies to all areas of land within the Borough of Tamworth and which are 
open to the air and to which the public are entitled or permitted to have access. 
  

Order Four – The Exclusion of Dogs 
  
This Order excludes dogs from specific areas of land. There are exemptions for blind 
people with guide dogs and disabled people using trained assistance dogs. 
 

[...]
her person or authority having control of the 
land has consented (generally or specifically) to his failing to do so. 

 
4.2 For the purpose of this article – 
 
(a) a person who habitually has a dog in his possession shall be taken to be in 
charge of the dog at any time unless at that time some other person is in charge of 
the dog; 
 
(b) an authorised officer of the Authority may only give a direction under this Order 
to put and keep a dog on a lead if such restraint is reasonably necessary to 
prevent a nuisance or behaviour by the dog likely to cause annoyance or 
disturbance to any other person [on any land to which this Order applies] or the 
worrying or disturbance of any animal or bird. 
 
Penalty 
 
5. In lieu of prosecution for an offence under article 3, the alleged offender will be 
given the opportunity to discharge any liability to conviction for the offence by the 
payment of a fixed penalty to the maximum allowed by statute (currently £80) with 
a reduction to £50 if paid within 7 days 
 
Failure to pay the fixed penalty within fourteen days will lead to the instigation of 
legal proceedings. A person found guilty of an offence under article 3 in the 
Magistrate’s Court shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding 
level 3 on the standard scale. 
 

Page 21



 
 
Signed 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Date 12 July 2012 
 
Schedule 

 
1. Subject to the exception in paragraph 2 below, this Order applies to all 
land which is within the area of Tamworth Borough Council and which is – 
 

i. Open to the air (which includes land that is covered but open to the air on 
at least one side); and 
ii. to which the public are entitled or permitted to have access with or without 
payment. 
2. Excepted from the description in paragraph 1 above is: 
i. land that is placed at the disposal of the Forestry Commissioners under 
section 39(1) of the Forestry Act 1967; or  
ii. agricultural land. 

Page 22



 
 

Council 
 

 
11 July  2012 

 
REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 

Proposed Changes to the Constitution and Code of Conduct and Appointment of 
Independent Persons 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To consider  (1) the proposals put  to Audit and Governance Committee in respect of  
                          changes to  the Constitution                             
                     (2) the sanctions available when a member fails to comply with the Code of  
                          Conduct and 
                      (3) the transitional arrangements for the Appointment of Independent Person(s) 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that  the Council  
 
(1) approve the  amendments to the Constitution   
(2) refer to the Governance Review  Group  consideration of the detail required to 
appoint an Independent Member on to the Nominations Committee  
(3) approve the wording of the sanctions relating to failure of a member to comply with 
the Code of Conduct 
(4) approve the transitional arrangements for the appointment of Independent 
Person(s) in terms of the Localism Act 2011 and 
(5) decide the number  and  term of appointment of the Independent Person(s) 

       
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
At the Council meeting on 19 June 2012 in terms of Article 15  changes to the Constitution 
were referred to the Solicitor to the Council and the Audit and Governance Committee for 
consideration. The said changes have been considered and are now referred back to Council 
for approval. In addition under the Localism Act transitional power has been granted to assist 
with the appointment of Independent Persons.   The Authority remains under a duty to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct for its elected members accordingly the 
Audit and Governance Committee is recommending  to full Council the actions to be taken in 
relation to amendment of the Constitution and where a member is found to have failed to 
comply with the Code of Conduct. The transitional arrangements for the appointment of 
independent persons is also recommended for approval.  
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The amendments as required to the Constitution will be carried out as part of the duties of  
the Monitoring Officer and have no additional resource implications for the Authority. The 
appointment of an Independent Member on to the Nominations Committee could involve 
significant cost to the authority both fiscal and in officer time depending on the process 
adopted to appoint the Independent Member.  The transitional arrangements for appointing 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



independent persons to the standards regime will if adopted result in significant savings in 
time and costs in dealing with this position.  
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
To have a Constitution that is not fit for purpose could lead to the Council making decisions 
that would be ultra vires. In addition an effective Standards regime will provide the mitigating 
action necessary to ensure that the Council’s obligations under the Localism Act 2011 are 
met.  
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in this instance. In approving the 
recommendations it is envisaged that the Citizens of Tamworth will benefit form a robust 
Constitution and an open and transparent Standards regime.  
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
  
At the Council meeting on 17 May 2012 the Portfolio holder for Core Services and Assets put 
forward for adoption into the Constitution four changes  to the following articles of the 
Constitution namely : 
 
Article 6 Paragraph 6.03 (iv) 
Article 10A,  
The Council Procedure Rules Paragraph 11.2 and 
The Executive Decision Rules paragraph 1.8.  
 
The changes were approved at the said meeting and incorporated into the Constitution. At 
the Council meeting on 19 June 2012 the Leader of the Opposition objected to the aforesaid 
changes made at the meeting on 17 May as the correct procedure to make changes to the 
Constitution had not been followed. It was agreed in terms of Article 15 paragraph 15.02 that 
the proposed changes had to be first considered by the Solicitor to the Council and the  Audit 
and Governance Committee. Accordingly the proposals after  consideration by the Solicitor 
to the Council and Audit and Governance Committee on 28 June 2012 are attached at 
Appendices 1 and 2. In relation to Appendix 1 the amendments are put forward for 
approval. In relation to Appendix 2 it is recommended that the Governance Review Group 
consider  the detail required to appoint an Independent Member on to the Nominations 
Committee. 
 
At the Council meeting on 19 June 2012 the new Code of Conduct and regime to deal with 
member’s failure to adhere to the code were amongst the matters discussed and approved. 
The wording in relation  to the sanctions to be imposed where a member has been found to 
have failed to comply with the Code of Conduct were also referred to the Solicitor to the 
Council and the Audit and Governance Committee and are attached at Appendix 3 and put 
forward for approval.  
 
Paragraph 7 of The Localism Act 2011 (Commencement No. 6 and Transitional, Savings and 
Transitory Provisions Order) 2012 provides that a person may be appointed by a relevant 
authority as the Independent Person… if that person is not a member or co-opted member of 
the Standards Committee of the relevant authority on 1 July 2012  but has held such a post 
at any time during the five years ending on 30 June 2012. Clearly as the Standards 
Committee ceased to exist on 30 June 2012 the co-opted members of the Standards 
Committee were not members on the relevant date  but have been during the previous 
period ending on 30 June 2012. In order to appoint the former standards committee 
members as Independent Persons  the appointment has to be made before 1 July 2013.  
There are two former independent members who would be suitable for appointment as 
Independent Persons. There is no time limit on the appointment accordingly  Council can 
appoint  now for a 4-year term, but when that term expires in 2016, the Independent Persons 
would no longer be eligible for re-election. But appoint  now for a 6-year term and in 2018, 
when they come up for re-election, and provided they are not co-opted to any other Page 24



Committees, they will not have been a co-opted member in the previous 5 years and will be 
eligible for re-appointment. 
  
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Jane M Hackett Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer Tel 709258 if you would like 
further information or clarification prior to the meeting  
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government Act 1972 
Localism Act 2011 
The Localism Act 2011 (Commencement No. 6 and Transitional, Savings and Transitory 
Provisions Order) 2012 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1:  Amendments to the Constitution for approval  
                      
 
Appendix 2:  Amendment for referral to the Governance Review Group  
                      
 
Appendix 3:  Amendment  to  sanctions available in relation to  Member’s failure to 
                    comply with the Code of Conduct for approval 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 Amendments to The Constitution for Approval 
 
1. The following amendment be made to 6.03 Specific functions: 
 

 (iv) question members of the executive and committees and chief officers 
about their views on issues and proposals affecting the area and receive 
a reply/progress statement from the responsible body or member within 
3 calendar months, relating to any recommendations accepted by full 
council or cabinet which have been referred from the scrutiny process; 
and 

 
 

 
2. The following be amended at Article 10A – Nominations Committee: 
 

 

Article 10A – Nominations Committee 
 
10A. 01 The Council will establish a standing committee of five members 
to:- 
 

1. Consider nominations to be made to the Council pursuant to 
section 249(1) of the Lo
[...]
 Withdraw  facilities provided to the member by the Council, such as a computer, 
website and/or email and Internet access; or 

 
Excluding  the member from the Council’s offices or other premises, with the 

exception of meeting rooms as necessary for attending Council, Committee and 
Sub-Committee meetings. 

 
  Appeals 
 
There is no requirement to put in place any appeals mechanism against such 

decisions. The decision would be open to judicial review by the High Court if it was 
patently unreasonable, or if it were taken improperly, or if it sought to impose a 
sanction which the authority had no power to impose. 

 

 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Petition
	7 Implementation of Dog Control Orders
	App1 Public Notice for Dog Control Orders
	App 2 - Fouling of Land by Dogs Order
	App3 - Dogs on Lead at All Times Order
	App 4 - Dog Exclusion Order
	App 5 - Dogs on Lead by Direction Order

	8 Proposed Changes to the Constitution and Code of Conduct and Appointment of Independent Persons
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Amendment for referral to the Governance Review Group
	Appendix 3 Amendment to sanctions availalbe in relation to Member's failure to comply with the Code of Conduct




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 

HELD ON 11th JULY 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Clements (Chair), Councillors J Garner, M Clarke, 

S Claymore, D Cook, C Cooke, M Couchman, S Doyle, 
J Faulkner, K Gant, M Gant, M Greatorex, G Hirons, A James, 
R Kingstone, A Lunn, M McDermid, R McDermid, K Norchi, 
J Oates, R Pritchard, E Rowe, P Seekings, P Standen and 
M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council 
and Monitoring Officer), Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets and Environment) and 
Lara Allman (Democratic & Election Services Officer) 
 
 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Bates, B Beale, D Foster 
and S Peaple. 
 

24 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

26 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
None 
 

27 QUESTION TIME:  
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO. 1  



Council 11 July 2012 

 

 

2 
 

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, the following question:- 

 
"I understand 500 of Tamworth Council's 2300 or so garage properties are to 
be handed over to Registered Social Landlords to be redeveloped for housing.  
Looking at the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment this figure could 
be a lot higher.  Meanwhile there are 275 people on the Council's garage waiting 
list.  10%, or 54, of those earmarked for redevelopment are in Chapelon, in 
Glascote, where on-street parking is already a problem for some residents.  Can 
the portfolio holder advise me of any measures that will be taken to ensure and 
manage adequate on-street parking in areas that are to lose a sizeable amount of 
their garage allocations?” 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing gave the following reply: 
 
I would like to thank Councillor Cooke for his question. The Council is currently 
taking forward the disposal of 26 Council owned garage sites for the purpose of 
developing affordable housing.  This activity is consistent with previous Cabinet 
decisions to disinvest in garage sites that are uneconomical to maintain and 
utilise these for re-development purposes where this is a practical option.  
 
The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) is a snapshot of 
land which is known to be, or has the potential to be, made available for housing 
development in Tamworth Borough for the next 15 years based on the 
information currently available. It identifies sites which have the potential to 
accommodate housing, estimates their future potential capacity and assesses the 
status of sites already allocated for housing in the adopted Tamworth Local Plan, 
as well as sites which have planning permission for housing. 
 
Whilst other garage sites identified in the SHLAA have the potential to be 
developed for housing, these have currently been identified for retention for 
continued use as garage units.   
 
Of the 26 sites earmarked for disinvestment and re-development, the first 10 sites 
located in the Leyfields and Coton Green areas of Tamworth were included in 
Tranche 1 of the project and have taken some 18 months to progress to a point 
where planning applications can be submitted hopefully late summer of this year. 
 
With specific reference to the sites in Chapelon, they are included within Tranche 
2 and 3 sites.  Work on these sites is about to commence and a detailed 
programme of site evaluation, feasibility assessments and consultation will again 
be required to determine which of the remaining 16 sites will go forward for re-
development.   This process will adopt a similar approach as applied to the 10 
Tranche 1 sites and should again take approximately 18 months to complete.   
 
With regard to the Tranche 1 sites, parking issues around the proposed 
developments have been highlighted as a major concern by residents.  The 
production of a Parking Strategy that highlighted key issues and proposed 
solutions provided a means by which to address those issues.  All garage tenants 
were offered a priority move to an alternative site.  In addition, vulnerable tenants 
were identified and officers visited each of these to seek to resolve any particular 



Council 11 July 2012 

 

 

3 
 

issues that had arisen.   Should the sites at Chapelon be taken forward for 
development of new affordable housing over the next 18 months, a similar course 
of action and programme of consultation with residents will be undertaken to deal 
with issues that arise, including those of parking. 
 
Supplementary Question 
 
“I'm not sure that reply answered the question but, as in so many areas of 
Tamworth's housing programmes, these garage redevelopments will mean more 
households and even less facilities for those households. So can you assure me 
that Tamworth Council will not give away more of the town's public assets, as 
these garages are, without adequate identification of alternative suitable facilities 
for Tamworth residents?” 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing gave the following reply: 
 
I give you the assurance that due regard will be given. 
 
 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL                NO.2  

Under Procedure Rule No 11, Councillor C Cooke will ask the Leader of the 
Council, the following question:- 

 
"Nearly £1/2 million pounds has been allocated in Tamworth Council's budget for 
a £2 million pound plus refurbishment and extension plan for Tamworth's 
Assembly Rooms. If the grants required to make up the £2 million do not 
materialise can the leader of the Council advise me as to what will happen to this 
budget allocation?" 
 
The Leader of the Council gave the following reply: 
 
The Council has identified £400,00k as a match funding pot to support the re-
development of the Assembly Rooms alongside its wider ambitions to create a 
Cultural Quarter featuring the Library and Carnegie Centre. This ambition was 
supported at the Council’s Budget meeting on the 28 February with a resolution 
so I’m pleased to announce that the Council has been successful in a round one 
pass for our Heritage Lottery Bid which will see £80,000 funding from the HLF go 
towards more detailed feasibility works to support a round two bid. The Council 
can draw down £40,000 of its £400,00k pot to match the grant funding from the 
HLF and support the feasibility work. As the project progresses, further clarity will 
be available on the exact costs and funding sources available to meet the costs 
and this will be reported back to Cabinet. This is the same approach, almost 
exactly, as was taken for the successful Castle Heritage Lottery bid.  
 
The Assembly Rooms project can be divided into two elements one of which 
requires funding from the HLF and would focus on the conservation works 
required to sustain the existing building and to bring back some of the original 
features. It would also support some refitting of the Assembly Rooms. Alongside 
this element of the work the Council is seeking capital funding from the Arts 



Council 11 July 2012 

 

 

4 
 

Council to support the extension of the Assembly Rooms to provide additional 
facilities which will support additional income generation.  
 
Should the external bids fail then the capital receipt will return to balances minus 
the money committed to developing the bids at this stage £40,000.  
 
Please keep in mind that the Council analyses and re-commits its capital budgets 
on a yearly cycle. 
 
There was no supplementary question. 
 

28 PETITION  
 
Ms Mirza presented her Cemetery Access Petition to Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council accepted the Cemetery Access Petition and 

referred the issue of locking all cemetery gates at night to 
Cabinet who will then report back to Council. 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
 

29 IMPLEMENTATION OF DOG CONTROL ORDERS  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management 
seeking approval for the formal adoption of four Dog Control Orders was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the formal adoption of the Dog Control Orders with effect 

from 1 August 2012 be approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor R McDermid) 
 
 

30 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AND CODE OF CONDUCT 
AND APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS  
 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer regarding the 
proposed changes to the Constitution and Code of Conduct and Appointment of 
Independent Persons was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The amendments to the Constitution be approved, and; 
 2 An Independent Member be appointed on to the 

Nominations Committee, and; 
 3 The wording of the sanctions relating to failure of a 

member to comply with the Code of Conduct be approved, 
and; 

 4 The transitional arrangements for the appointment of 
Independent Person(s) in terms of the Localism Act 2011 
be approved, and; 



Council 11 July 2012 

 

 

5 
 

 5 One Independent Member be appointed for 4 years 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 
A motion was made to make the following amendments: 
 
a) iv) question members of the executive and committees and chief officers 

about their views on issues and proposals affecting the area and receive a 
reply/progress statement from the responsible body or member within 3 
calendar months, relating to any recommendations accepted by full 
Council or Cabinet which have been referred from the scrutiny process; 

 
be replaced by 
 
iv) question members of the executive and committees and chief officers 
about their views on issues and proposals affecting the area and receive a 
reply/progress statement from the responsible body or member within 6 
working weeks, relating to any recommendations accepted by full Council 
or Cabinet which have been referred from the scrutiny process; 

 
b) point 17j.1 of the Overview and Scrutiny Rules restricting the number of 

call ins per year, be deleted 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor J Faulkner) 
 
This was not carried. 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 


